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   In order to recruit the ten posts of the Assistant District 

Attorneys in the Law and Prosecution Department, U.T., Chandigarh, 

applications were invited and 403 applicants were prima-facie found 

eligible, who were called upon, to appear for the written test which 

was conducted in ITI, Sector 28, Chandigarh on 19.04.2015. Two 

more candidates were also allowed to participate in the written test 

provisionally as the Hon’ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Chandigarh Bench, Chandigarh vide its Interim Order dated 

15.04.2015 passed in OA No. 060/313/2015 captioned as Anil Kumar 

Vs. Union of India and Ors. for the same and vide interim order 

06.02.2015 passed by the Hon’ble High Court in Writ Petition CWP No. 

1970 of 2015 captioned as Vikram Singh Nehra Vs. Chandigarh 

Administration and Ors. Out of the total 405 candidates, only 371 

candidates appeared for the written test.  

   Since, the candidates were to be selected from General 

Category, OBC Category and SC Category, out of the aforesaid 405 

candidates 32 candidates were initially called for Interview without 

disclosing their order of merit, to appear before the Selection 

Committee and their Interview was conducted by the Selection 

Committee 27.07.2015. Three times candidates against the advertised 

vacancies were called for Interview. The interview was of 20 marks. In 

total 32 candidates were called for Interview but out of the total 32, 

31 candidates appeared, who gave the interview before the Selection 

Committee constituted for the said purpose. 

   The total marks secured by these 31 candidates i.e., (marks 

obtained in the written test of 160 marks + marks obtained in 

Interview of 20 marks + marks of qualification and total marks out of 

200 marks) secured by these candidates are given below category 

wise i.e., General Category, OBC Category and SC Category. 

General 

Roll No. Name Total 

87 Dilip Kumar, S/o Sh. Madan Lal 147.75 

91 Gagandeep Goyal, S/o Sh. Vijay Kumar Goyal 163.25 

106 Gurdaulat Singh, S/o Sh. Manjit Singh 152.25 

203 Neeraj Yadav, S/o Sh. Ramcharan Yadav. 146 

263 Ravinderpal Singh, S/o Sh. Jagtar Singh 159.75 

284 Sachin S/o Sh. Sube Singh 164.88 

285 Sachin Singh, S/o Sh. Jai Lal 147.25 

289 Sajan, S/o Sh. Yashpal 148.5 



345 Sukhram S/o Sh. Mukhtar Singh 160.5 

368 Tarun Walia, S/o Sh. Shashi Bhushan Walia 149.75 

388 Vipul Garg, S/o Sh. Subhash Garg 146.63 

390 Vishal Garg, S/o Sh. Karan Garg 157.63 

393 Vishal Tiwari, S/o Sh. Dinesh Tiwari 147 

396 Vivek, S/o Sh. Jaipal 145.63 

399 Yadvender S/o Sh. Mahinder Singh 159.25 

403 Yashveer Singh, S/o Sh. Mohan Singh 142.13 

 

OBC 

Roll 
No. 

Name Total 

007 Ajay, S/o Sh. Darshan Lal 141.13 

75 Davinder Singh, S/o Sh.Balbir Singh 161.75 

182 Manjinder Singh, S/o Sh. Harbans Singh 157.25 

238 Rahul Yadav, S/o Sh. Krishan Kumar Yadav 136.63 

254 Shri Ram , S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh 152.5 

264 Ravinder Singh Khatana, S/o Sh. Dalbir 
Singh Khatana 

161.88 

320 Shankar Singh Yadav, S/o Sh.Vijay Singh 
Yadav 

152.25 

344 Sukhnandan Singh, S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh 151.38 

384 Vikram Singh Nehra, S/o Sh. Sant Ram 
Nehra 

155.5 

406 Anil Kumar, S/o Sh.Mahender Singh 152.63 

SC 

Roll No. Name Total 

107 Gurdeep Singh, S/o Sh.Karamjeet Singh 133.5 

131 Inderjit Singh, S/o Lt. Sh. Mohinder Singh 142.13 

163 Kulwinder Singh, S/o Sh. Hemraj Singh 144.38 

172 Loveneesh Mehmi, S/o Sh. Joginder Pal 

Mehmi 

152.25 

244 Rajesh Kumar, S/o Sh.Kehar Singh 150.63 

377 Varinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhajan Ram. 164.75 

 

   The Selection Committee decided to fill up ten vacancies 

and recommended for the selection of the following ten candidates, 

only in order of their merit as Assistant District Attorney on regular 

basis in the Law and Prosecution Department, UT, Chandigarh in their 

respective categories and the recommendation of the Selection 

Committee were duly approved/accepted by Worthy Adviser to the 

Administrator, UT, Chandigarh being the Competent Authority on 

11.08.2015. The following ten candidates have been selected:- 

GENERAL 

Roll No. Name 

284 Sachin S/o Sh. Sube Singh. 



91 Gagandeep Goyal S/o Sh. Vijay Kumar Goyal. 

264 Ravinder Singh Khatana S/o Sh. Dalbir Singh Khatana. 

75 Davinder Singh S/o Sh. Balbir Singh. 

345 Sukhram S/o Sh. Mukhtar Singh. 
 

OBC 

Roll No. Name 

182 Manjinder Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh. 

384 Vikram Singh Nehra S/o Sh. Sant Ram Nehra. 

406 Anil Kumar S/o Sh. Mahender Singh. 
 

SC 

Roll No. Name 

377 Varinder Kumar S/o Sh. Bhajan Ram. 

172 Loveneesh Mehmi S/o Sh. Joginderpal Mehmi. 

 

  Further the Selection Committee has recommended to 

adjust the candidates of the OBC Category namely Sh. Ravinder Singh 

Khatana S/o Sh. Dalbir Singh Khatana, Roll No. 264 and Sh. Davinder 

Singh S/o Sh. Balbir Singh, Roll No. 75 against the General Category 

in terms of the OM No. 36011/1/98-Estt.(Res), dated 01.07.1998 

issued by the Department of Personnel, Government of India.  

   Further, it has also been recommended by the Selection 

Committee that though Roll No. 384 namely Sh. Vikram Singh Nehra 

S/o Sh. Sant Ram Nehra and Roll No. 406 namely Sh. Anil Kumar S/o 

Sh. Mahender Singh have been selected yet the appointment will not 

be offered to them because a litigation is pending in their cases and 

same has not been finalised till now and in case if the final verdict 

comes in their favour then they will be considered accordingly. 

   Keeping in view of above, the Selection Committee has 

recommended to offer the appointment of the Assistant District 

Attorney for the following candidates and the same has been approved 

by the Worthy Adviser to the Administrator on dated 11.08.2015. 

 

GENERAL 

Roll No. Name 

284 Sachin S/o Sh. Sube Singh. 

91 Gagandeep Goyal S/o Sh. Vijay Kumar Goyal. 

264 Ravinder Singh Khatana S/o Sh. Dalbir Singh Khatana. 

75 Davinder Singh S/o Sh. Balbir Singh. 

345 Sukhram S/o Sh. Mukhtar Singh. 
 

 

 



OBC 

Roll No. Name 

182 Manjinder Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh. 
 

SC 

Roll No. Name 

377 Varinder Kumar S/o Sh. Bhajan Ram. 

172 Loveneesh Mehmi S/o Sh. Joginderpal Mehmi. 
 

   As regards, the waiting list, the Selection Committee has 

recommended the following names of the candidates for the waiting 

list against their respective category:- 

Waiting List 

GENERAL 

263 Ravinder Pal Singh S/o Sh. Jagtar Singh. 

399 Yadvender S/o Sh. Mahinder Singh. 

390 Vishal Garg S/o Sh. Karan Garg. 

106 Gurdault Singh S/o Sh. Manjit Singh. 

368 Tarun Walia S/o Sh. Shashi Bhushan Walia. 

 

OBC 

254 Shri Ram S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh. 

320 Shankar Singh Yadav S/o Sh. Vijay Singh Yadav. 

344 Sukhnandan Singh S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh. 

007 Ajay S/o Sh. Darshan Lal. 

 

SC 

244 Rajesh Kumar S/o Sh. Kehar Singh. 

163 Kulwinder Singh S/o Sh. Hemraj Singh. 

 

   The waiting list will subsist for the period of 1 year only 

from the date when the result is disclosed or published. 

 

Legal Remembrancer-cum- 

Director of Prosecution,  
For Law Secretary, 

Chandigarh Administration. 

  


